

No. 22-585

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HALIMA TARIFFA CULLEY, on Behalf of Herself
and Those Similarly Situated, *Petitioner*,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
ALABAMA, et al., *Respondents*.

LENA SUTTON, on Behalf of Herself and Those
Similarly Situated as Described Below, *Petitioner*,

v.

TOWN OF LEESBURG,
ALABAMA, et al., *Respondents*.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

Table of Contents

Question Presented..... i
Table of Authoritiesiii
Interest of Amicus Curiae 1
Introduction and Summary of Reasons for Granting
the Petition..... 2
Reasons for Granting the Petition 4
 I. The Eleventh Circuit Conflicts with Decisions
 of Other Circuit Courts and this Court 4
 II. Whether Summary Asset Forfeiture Without a
 Prompt Post-Deprivation Hearing Violates Due
 Process Is an Important National Question
 Requiring Resolution by this Court..... 7
 A. Civil Asset Forfeiture Has Corrupting
 Effects that Especially Harm the Innocent
 and Impoverished 7
 B. Due Process Must Accompany Deprivation
 of Property to the Same Extent as Life
 or Liberty 10
Conclusion..... 15

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009)	3–5
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	10
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	4, 7, 14
<i>Barnette v. HBI, L.L.C.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1370 (2021)	1
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996)	10
<i>Booker v. City of St. Paul</i> , 762 F.3d 730 (8th Cir. 2014)	3, 5
<i>Brown v. District of Columbia</i> , 115 F.Supp.3d 56 (D.D.C. 2015)	6
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021)	1, 10
<i>Cnty. of Nassau v. Canavan</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 134 (2003)	6
<i>Cotton v. Louisville & N.R. Co.</i> , 14 Ill.2d 144 (1958).....	12, 13
<i>De Franks v. Mayor and City Council of Ocean City</i> , 777 F.2d 185 (4th Cir. 1985)	5
<i>El-Ali v. State</i> , 428 S.W.3d 824 (2014).....	8
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	3

<i>Gonzales v. Rivkind</i> , 858 F.2d 657 (11th Cir. 1988)	4, 5
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	12
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	7
<i>Honda Motor Co., Ltd. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	11
<i>Horner v. Curry</i> , 125 N.E.3d 584 (Ind. 2019)	9
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	12
<i>Jones v. Am. State Bank</i> , 857 F.2d 494 (8th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Kirkeby v. Superior Court of Orange Cnty.</i> , 33 Cal.4th 642 (2004)	13
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott, Pa.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019)	1
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002).....	5, 13, 14
<i>Lent v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1109 (2022)	1
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	7
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	1, 3–7
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1933 (2017)	10

<i>Olson v. One 1999 Lexus</i> , 924 N.W.2d 594 (Minn. 2019)	6
<i>Parcel Real Prop. v. City of Jackson</i> , 664 So.2d 194 (Miss. 1995).....	10
<i>Preserve Responsible Shoreline Management</i> <i>v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1380 (2021)	1
<i>Prop. Clerk v. Harris</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 237 (2007)	15
<i>Richardson v. \$20,771.00, U.S. Currency</i> , No. 2020-000092, __ S.E.2d __, 2022 WL 4231029 (S.C. 2022).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Schrunk v. Metz</i> , 125 Or.App. 405 (1993)	6
<i>Serrano v. CBP</i> , 975 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2020)	3, 5, 12
<i>Smith v. City of Chicago</i> , 524 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2008)	3–5
<i>State v. Two White Hook Wreckers</i> , 337 So.3d 735 (Ala. 2020).....	9
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v.</i> <i>Florida Dept. of Evtl. Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	10
<i>Stypmann v. City and Cnty. of San</i> <i>Francisco</i> , 557 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1977)	5
<i>Thompson v. Ortiz</i> , 619 F.App'x 542 (7th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>United States v. \$8,850</i> , 461 U.S. 555 (1983)	14

<i>United States v. Funds Held ex rel. Wetterer</i> , 210 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Usery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996)	10
<i>United States v. Von Neumann</i> , 474 U.S. 242 (1986)	14
<i>Washington v. Marion Cnty. Prosecutor</i> , 264 F.Supp.3d 957 (S.D. Ind. 2017).....	6
<i>Washington v. Marion Cnty. Prosecutor</i> , 916 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2019)	6, 11
<i>Wieser v. Missouri Pac. R. Co.</i> , 98 Ill.2d 359 (1983).....	12, 13
<i>Wilkinson v. Leland</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 627 (1829)	11
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2
Ala. Code § 20-2-93	2
Ala. Code § 20-2-93(h).....	2
Ala. Code § 28-4-287	9
Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	3
Rules of Court	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

Other Authorities

- Acquaviva, Gregory L., and McDonough, Kevin M., *How to Win a Krimstock Hearing: Litigating Vehicle Retention Proceedings Before New York’s Office of Administrative Trials and Hearings*, 18 Widener L.J. 23 (2008) 14
- Adams, John, *A Dissertation on the Canon and the Feudal Law* (1765) 11
- Budasoff, Christine A., Note, *Modern Civil Forfeiture is Unconstitutional*, 23 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 467 (2019)..... 8
- Chigbrow, Jasmin, Note, *Police or Pirates? Reforming Washington’s Civil Asset Forfeiture System*, 96 Wash. Law Rev. 1147 (2021)..... 9
- Crepelle, Adam, *Probable Cause to Plunder: Civil Asset Forfeiture and the Problems It Creates*, 7 Wake Forest J.L. & Pol’y 315 (2017) 12
- Kershner, Ellen, *The 50 US States Ranked by Population*, WorldAtlas (June 12, 2020), <https://www.worldatlas.com/articles/us-states-by-population.html>..... 7
- Laing, Andrew W., Note, *Asset Forfeiture & Instrumentalities: The Constitutional Outer Limits*, 8 N.Y.U. J. L. & Liberty 1201 (2014) 14
- Larkin, Paul J., Jr., *The Original Understanding of “Property” in the Constitution*, 100 Marq. L. Rev. 1 (2016)..... 11

Locke, John, <i>Two Treatises of Government</i> , Book II, ch. 7 (1690)	11
Loyal, Nicholas A., Note, <i>Bills to Pay and Mouths to Feed: Forfeiture and Due Process Concerns after Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 55 St. Louis U. L.J. 1143 (2011).....	8
O'Connor, Michael, <i>What is Car Depreciation and How to Calculate It?</i> , AutoList (Sept. 25, 2021), https://www.autolist.com/guides/car- depreciation	13
<i>Policing and Profit</i> , 128 Harv. L. Rev. 1723 (2015)	8
